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Q 3Loudoun General District Court

Traffic/Criminal Case Details

Case/Defendant InformationiLoudoun General DistrifU
Case GC16005721-

Number :qq

Name : GHAZAV1,
________ HAMIDREZN
Address : MC LEAN, VA 

22101

Filed 12/05/2016
Date :

Locality : COMMONWEALTH 
OF VA

Status : Bail Defense PUBLIC 
Attorney ipEFENDER

Name Search 
Case Number Search 
Hearing Date Search 
Service/Process Search

AKAl : AKA2 :

Gender : Male Race r'White
Caucasian
(Non-
Hispanic)

DOB : 03/21/****

Charge Information
Name Search 
Case Number Search 
Hearing Date Search 
Service/Process Search

Charge : TRESPASS AFTER FORBIDDEN

Code 18.2-119
Section ;

Case Misdemeanor 
Type :

Cidss ; X

Offense 12/02/2016
Date :

Arrest 12/02/2016
Date ;

Complainant: GRAHAM,
3.

Amended
Charge :

Amended
Code :

Amended 
Case Type :

Hearing Information

Hearing
Type

Continuance
Code

Date Time Result Courtroom Plea

11:1512/22/2016 ContinuedMotion 001DAM
01/12/2017^-0®ContinuedAdjudicatory 001C 

08:30
Agreement

01/20/2017 ContinuedMotion 1CAM
10:0002/09/2017 Finalized Adjudicatory 001CAM

Service/Process, v
Person
Served

Date Date 
Issued Returned

How
Served

Process Type Plaintiff

Disposition Information

Final Nolle Prosequi
Disposition :

Sentence OOMonths OOODaysOOHours 
Suspended 

Time :

Sentence OOMonths
Time :000Days 

OOHours
I*

‘t\ •
lhttps://eapps.courts.state.va.us/gdcoui-ts/criminalDetail.do?formActiori=iiewSearch?ts=148... 2/l^fi^^

https://eapps.courts.state.va.us/gdcoui-ts/criminalDetail.do?formActiori=iiewSearch?ts=148


UCiNEKAL JJJ.OIK.1^1 V. 'Ki WiNUllNii UA5E UNJt4UKiVlA 1IUIN SlfcM rage i of 2

o eLoudoun General District Court

Traffic/Criminal Case Details

Case/Defendant InformationLoudoun General Pistri(jH
Case GC16005721- 

Number :gg

Name : GHAZAVI,
________ HAMIDREZN
Address : mc LEAN, VA

22101

Filed 12/05/2016! Locality: COMMONWEALTH
Date: OF VA____________

Defense PUBLIC "
Attorney DEFENDER

Status: Bail

Name Search 
Case Number Search 
Hearing Date Search 
Service/Process Search

AKAl : AKA2 :

Gender : Male Race : White 
Caucasian 
(Non-

_____ Hispanic)

DOB : 03/21/****

!

!
Charge Information

Charge : TRESPASS AFTER FORBIDDEN
Name Search 
Case Number Search 
Hearing Date Search 
Service/Process Search

Code 18.2-119 
Section ;

Case Misdemeanor
Type : CidSs : X

Offense 12/02/2016 
Date :

Arrest 12/02/2016 
Date ;

Complainant: GRAHAM,
J.Amended 

Charge :
Amended 

Code :
Amended 

Case Type :

Hearing Information

Hearing
Type

Continuance
Code

Date Time Result Courtroom Plea

11:1512/22/2016 ContinuedMotion 001DAM
10:0001/12/2017 ContinuedAdjudicatory 001C AgreementAM
08:3001/20/2017 ContinuedMotion 1CAM
10:0002/09/2017 Finalized Adjudicatory 001CAM

Service/Process

Person
Served

Date Date 
Issued Returned

How
Served

Process Type Plaintiff

Disposition Information

Final 
Disposition :

Nolle Prosequi

Sentence OOMonths
Time :000Days 

OOHours

Sentence 
Suspended 

Time :

OOMonths OOODays OOHours

https://eapps.courts.slate, va.us/gdcom1s/criminalDetail.do?fomiAction=newSearch?ts=l 48...

https://eapps.courts.slate


JMINAL COMPLAINT RULES 3A:3 AND 7C:3
Commonwealth of Virginia in

M General District Court
[ ] Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court CRIMINAL COMPLAINTCITY OR COUNT i

Under penalty of perjury, I, the undersigned Complainant swear or affirm that I have reason to believe that the 
Accused committed a criminal offense, on or about

j

ACCUSED: Name, Description, Address/Location

kKc'.'lcwi ....................................
LAST NAME. FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME

Acini..=L_..........................
............................

in the [ ] City [ ] County [A^Town
DATE OFFENSE OCCURRED

Of ..i^&ZS.hs'C.'S)...............................................................................................

I base my belief on the following facts: (Print ALL information clearly.)

Orta.ih£...£\^ ?.l.LCc£ff.J.....££2-,£.....................

p. h£.D.0.is: vr;... ..

LLk..£.£^.5£.i._^ lose ^....Vm 4 Civx5....
i!?.... /.t.C.'.Vhv.

COMPLETE DATA BELOW IF KNOWN
RACE SEX BORN HT. WOT. EYES HAIR

MO. DAY YR. FT. | IN. _
3 rZJltyO) I s 1 "7 | wU fO

SSN

[ ] Complainant is not a law-enforcement officer or 
animal control officer. Authorization prior to 
issuance of felony arrest warrant given by 

[ ] Commonwealth’s attorney 
[ ] Law-enforcement agency having 

jurisdiction over alleged offense

The statements above are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.
In making this complaint, I have read and fully understand the following:

• By swearing to these facts, I agree to appear in court and testify if a warrant or summons is issued.
• The charge in this warrant cannot be dismissed except by the court, eveipat my request^--''"

............... ............................ '
NAME OF COMPLAINANT (LAST, FIRST. MIDDLE)

(PRINT CLEARLY)

sworn to before me this day.

NAME OF PERSON AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF WARRANT

DATE AND TIME AUTHORIZATION GIVEN

4r*(s<^\$5

0 COPY
'\o^t? Zv-.n )&.qoLj-,—|
jnFFENPAMT'S COfeYJ

7SIGNATURE OF COMP1

Subscribed
fla /

^magistrate [ ijudcjeDATE AND TIME [ ] CLERK

FORM DC-311 REVISED 07/11 (A160362 7/15)
. J-



- cre^iinal complaint JL.

Commonwealth of Virginia RULES 3A:3 AND 7C:3

UjM General District Court
..... f J Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court

G\jS r^>

CITY OR COUNTY a—CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
c'”,,lai“n, swe“ °r “»*1 ■>«» ^

)Z./Z./){J>
eve that the

ACCUSED: Name, Description, Address/Location

... ............................................
LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME

....UlriJ.. ...............UliX.UU.....

.tlO..C.LlS,n.,..V u32. i c)

in the [ ] City [ ] County [Aj-TownDATE OFFENSE OCCURRED

I base my belief on the following facts: (Print ALL infonnation clearly.)
.. a.C.Cr.t..^....dYL..Q.CLu3r.(,i.. ,.LDo.;s...

__ ...
„)...kr. M j.....

■■kj.... fi.Oz!

5L,l !*-
I

t*

COMPLETE DATA BELOW IF KNOWN
RACE SEX BORN HT. WGT. EYES HAIR

MO- [DAY YR- FT. I IN, ^3 liLiluVo, s I ~7 /U-5%/ o-?u m
SSN

[ ] Complainant is not a law-enforcement office 
animal control officer. Authorization prior to 
issuance of felony arrest warrant given by 

[ ] Commonwealth’s attorney 
[ ] Law-enforcement agency having 

jurisdiction over alleged offense

ror

Polity 3c3-
Ihe statements above are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

In making this complaint, I have read and fully understand the following:
By swearing to these facts, I agree to appear in court and testify if a warrant or summons is issued. 

• The charge m this warrant cannot be dismissed except by the court, eveif^t my request.

name of complainant (last, first, middle)
(PRINT CLEARLY)

sworn to before me this day.

name of person authorizing issuance oFwarraNt

DATE AND TIME AUTHORIZATION GIVEN

V-
\ j%-Q il'p 4^5^55,

0 COPY
iV,
\\ signature of complaiNa\!o , 77 7Subscribed /YUM (

\ Z\ "~) > Atv-. [
nPFENDANTS SOPY

/DATE AND TIME
1 MAGISTRATE [ ][ ] CLERK JUD^E

FORM DC-311 REVISED 07/11 (A160362 7/15)



CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
Commonwealth of Virginia RULES 3A:3 AND 7C:3

-fy} General District Court 
. [ ] Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court ccny.n.

CRIMINAL COMPLAINTam or county

Under penalty of perjury, I, the undersigned Complainant swear or affirm that I have reason to believe that the 
Accused committed a criminal offense, on or about ■
..13/3/lb

0f.kis.h2ea

ACCUSED: Name, Description, Address/Locationin the [ ] City [ ] County-^}-Town
DATE OFFENSE OCCURRED

.(?. 7:?:. h'.i.
LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME

I base my belief on the following facts: (Print ALL information clearly.)

^k<h,IL AIM.......
,.bn.d:k...aim:..&ck.y........................ ...................b»)les .Wfs

............. ks..^.£b.kk..midkisiMas
....

..............

..... ............................................................ ......

^Cr

.k\o.^6.^.....^.asSNSL 

_Oca&s?i...

r
COMPLETE DATA BELOW IF KNOWN X lRACE SEX BGRN HT. WGT. EYES HAIR
MO. I DAY YR FT. I IN.3 fct feS 6 17 n* .v 6V;u rn >

....

........................................................................

SSN rn-V 3?o S3 oo^..i.Q. /♦

; \\

[ 3 Complainant is not a law-enforcement officei or 
animal control officer. Authorization prigr to 
issuance of felony arrest warrant given by 

[ ] Commonwealth’s attorney 
[ ] Law-enforcement agency having 

jurisdiction over alleged offense

..... .........
i

The statements above are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

In making this complaint, I have read and fully understand the following:
• By swearing to these facts, I agree to appear in court and testify if a warrant or summons is issued.
• The charge in this warrant cannot be dismissed except by the court, even at ray request.

.........yi.lA.....„..
NAME OF COMPLAINANT (LAST. FIRST, MIDDLE)

(PRINT CLEARLY)

NAME OF PERSON AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF WARRANT

DATE AND TIME AUTHORIZATION GIVEN

- is. e ■ /'eeesfe5s
- lla-WSIGNATURE OP COMPLAINANT

t/ydiK: r.u '5 f-AShCjkSubscribed and sworn to before me this day.
£>9 ff*----"

t > A-

[ ) CLERK [^Ma*GISTOATE ( ) JUDGE Zoj 7DATE AND TIME
/O

FORM DC-311 RF.VTSRD <17/11
1*i ,



CRIMINAL COMPLAINT
Commonwealth of Virginia RULES 3A:3 AND 7C:3

U,
..4.$.y.d.Qo.n. -fvj General District Court

.................. [ ] Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court QCCRIMINAL COMPLAINTCITY OR COUNTY

Under penalty of perjury, I, the undersigned Complainant swear or affirm that I have reason to believe that the 
Accused committed a criminal offense, on or about •
._J...oL Z.9.
of JM.5]dQ£Q>.„...

ACCUSED: Name, Description, Address/Location

..............................
LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME

in the [ ] City [ ] County^}-Town
DATE OFFENSE OCCURRED

I base my belief on the following facts: (Print ALL information clearly.)

...^xnV.±c>..]\>)ies
^ I.pA.£c!^ ..A.gkl..kkygWclf '

JLWi..G^£i...kh.....yklcl£.
..........................................................................

.... ....................................................................

..C'LCQ&glh...............................................................

........................... .............................

...........

<?cr

....

..sn

ko.ki^.....^ass&SL
y^hd....Xl!^.^....Dol;rxkkoA...k^

£ -I COMPLETE DATA BELOW IF KNOWN X LRACE SEX BORN HT. ' WGT. EYF.S HAIR
YR. FT. | IN. . ^ "S-/bci \S 17

MO. DAY
3 ?JVI To

SSN h■1,90 5 5 00^ !/•

[ ] Complainant is not a law-enforcement officer or 
animal control officer. Authorization prigr to 
issuance of felony arrest warrant given by 

[ ] Commonwealth’s attorney 
[ ] Law-enforcement agency having 

jurisdiction over alleged offense

•••....... 7

I

The statements above are cue and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

In making this complaint, I have read and fully understand the following:
• By swearing to these facts, I agree to appear in court and testify-' if a warrant or summons is issued.
• The charge in this warrant cannot be dismissed except by the court, even at my request.

...!k<kox£u....X.A.........yiii.........  ’ ~
NAME OF COMPLAINANT (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE)

(PRINT CLEARLY)

NAME OF PERSON AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF WARRANT

DATE AND TIME AUTHORIZATION GD/EN

-iiz-n°i 

- Ark-kv Vbskidy fqsr«cj.L

no
SIGNATURED? COMPLAINANT

I)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day.

nil. 1$ ‘ o 9 fft*-—■"
____________________________ >„_____________________________

[ ] CLERK [J4Ma(GISTRATE [ ] JUDGE "
tZji c-

DATE AND TIME W'M/ Lj Zaj 7 /O^Ayl
FORM DC-311 REVISED 07/11 ra icni*-) -m o



RECOGNIZANCE
Jan 12,2017 10:00 AMVa. Code §§ 9.1-185, 9.1-18S.8,19.2-123, 19.2-M3, 19.2-258

HEARING DATE AND TIME

Loudoun GEN BIST - CRIMINAL 18 E. Market Street, Leesburg, VA 20176
COURT - STREET ADDRESSCOURT - CITY OR COUNTY

[x] Commonwealth of Virginia v, Ghazayij Hamidrezn
DEFENDANT - NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE)

[ ]
6841 Elm Street Unit 62, Me Lean, VA 22101 (571) 424 - 2666

DEFENDANT - RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER

Mailing address: [x ] Same as above OR [ ] ........................
I certify that this document contains my current mailing address. 

CHARGES(s):
Virginia Crime Code

(For Administrative Use Only)
Offense Tracking 

Number Code Section Case Number

TRS-5709-M1 
TRESPASS: AFTER BEING FORBIDDEN TO DO SO

18.2-119107GM1600018724

[ ] Addendum listing additional charges is attached and incorporated.

I, THE DEFENDANT, as a condition of my release from custody, by signing this form, promise to appear in court on the date and time 
noted above. If this date, time or place is changed for any reason by any court or judge, I also promise to appear as so directed. I
understand that I [x] may [ ] may not leave the Commonwealth of Virginia until my case, and any appeals in my case, are finished. I
further agree to.keep the peace and be of good behavior, and agree to the conditions listed below.
The Accused is to accompany the arresting Officer for photograph and fingerprints prior to release

Remain off the property of Dulles Jeep, following his one trip to retrieve his vehicle.

• *1

- * I, THE DEFENDANT, UNDERSTAND THAT: (1) If I fail to obey the conditions, I may be ARRESTED and, bail may be revoked; 
(2) if I fail to appear, the court may try and convict me in my absence; (3) if I fail to appear in the Circuit Court on a misdemeanor chaTge, 
I give up my right to a jury trial; (4) failure to appear is a separate crime; (5) I must promptly notify the court of any change in my 
mailing address or where I live while this case is pending.

SIGtLiUKETf 12/02/2016
DATEF DEFENDANT

CBR 107GM1600018729
:-330 (MASTER, PAGE___L OF 2 ) 10/11F<



RECOGNIZANCE
Va. Code §§ 9.1-185, 9.1-185.8, 19.2-123, 19.2-M3, 19.2-258 •Jan 12,2017....... 10:00 AM

HEARING DATE AND TIME

Loudoun GEN DIST -CRIMINAL
COURT - CITY OR COUNTY

[x] Commonwealth of Virginia

18 E. Market Street, Leesburg, VA 20176
COURT - STREET ADDRESS

Vi Ghazavij.Hamidrezn
DEFENDANT - NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE)

[ ]
6841 Elm Street Unit 62, .Me Lean, VA 22101 (571) 424 - 2666

DEFENDANT - RESIDENTIAL ADDRES S AND TELEPHONE NUMBER

Mailing address: [x ] Same as above OR [ ] .......................
I certify that this document contains my current mailing address. 

CHARGBS(s):
Offense Tracking 

Number
Virginia Crime Code

(For Administrative Use Only) Code Section Case Number

107GM1600018724 TRS-5709-M1 18.2-119
TRESPASS: AFTER BEING FORBIDDEN TO DO SO

.Sc.s'V

-U.^J

f ] Addendum listing additional charges is attached and incorporated.

I, THE DEFENDANT, as a condition of my release from custody, by signing this form, promise to appear in court on the date and time 
noted above. If this date, time or place is changed for any reason by any court or judge, I also promise to appear as so directed. I
understand that I [ x] may [ ] may not leave the Commonwealth of Virginia until my case, and any appeals in my case, are finished. I
further agree to. keep the peace and be of good behavior .and agree to the conditions listed below.
The Accused is to accompany the arresting officer for photograph and fingerprints prior to release

Remain off the property of Dulles Jeep, following his one trip to retrieve his vehicle.

I, THE DEFENDANT, UNDERSTAND THAT: (1) If I fail to obey the conditions, I may be ARRESTED and, bail may be revoked; 
(2) if I fail to appear, the court may try and convict me in my absence; (3) if I fail to appear in the Circuit Court on a misdemeanor charge, 
1 give up my right to a jury trial; (4) failure to appear is a separate crime; (5) I must promptly notify the court of any change in my 
mailing address or where I live while this case is pending.

SIGiLtHKETJFDEFENDANT 12/02/2016
DATE

CBR 107GM1600018729
C-330 (MASTER, PAGE___I_ OF 2 ) 10/11



RECOGNIZANCE
Va. Code §§ 9.1-185,9.1-185.8, 19.2-123, 19.2-143, 19.2-258 Mm. 04,. 2017...... 10:00 AM

HEARING DATE AND TIME

Loudoun GEN DIST - CRIMINAL
COURT - CITY OR COUNTY

[x ] Commonwealth ofVirginia

VA 20176
COURT - STREET ADDRESS.

v. Ghazayij.Harnidreza.
DEFENDANT - NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE)

[ ]
£§4A.Elm St. Apt.62,.Me Lean, VA 22101 . (571) 424 - 2666

DEFENDANT - RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER
;

Mailing address: [x ] Same as above OR [ ] .......................
"«- 1 certify that this document contains my current mailing address.

CHARGES(s):
Offense Tracking 

Number
Virginia Crime Code

(For Administrative Use Only) Code Section Case Number

107GM1700002422 TRS-5709-M1 18.2-119
TRESPASS: AFTER BEING FORBIDDEN TO DO SO 
RUA-5319-M1
OBSTRUCT FREE PASSAGE OF OTHERS • .-j

107GM1700002423 18.2-404 ;

\// •»
;\1 >

T ] Addendum listing additional charges is attached and incorporated.

I, THE DEFENDANT, as a condition of my release, from-custody, by signing this form, promise to appear in court on the date and time 
noted above. If this date, time or place is changed for any reason byany court or judge, ! also promise to appear as so directed. I
understand that I [x] may [ J may not leave the Commonwealth ofVirginia until my case, and any appeals in my case, are finished: I 
further agree to keep the peace and be of good behavior and agree to the conditions listed below.
The Accused is to accompany the arresting officer for photograph and fingerprints prior to release

•. •\ 1

i

- h

/
.1, the DEFENDANT, UNDERSTAND THAT: (1) If I fail to obey the conditions, I may be ARRESTED and, bail may be revoked; 
(2) if I fail to appear, the court may try and convict me in my absence; (3) if I fail to appear in the Circuit Court on a misdemeanor charge, 
I give up my right to a jury trial; (4) failure fo appear is a separate crime; (5) I must promptly notify the court of any change in my 
mailing address or where I live while this case is pending.

02/16/2017
SIGNATURE OF DEFENDANT DATE

CBR 107GM1700002632FO] 130, (MASTER, PAGE   1_ OF 2_) 10/11V
\



RECOGNIZANCE
Va. Code §§9.1-185,9.1-185,8, 19.2-123, 19.2-143, 19.2-258 ...............May. 04, JO17......10:00 AM

HEARING DATE AND TIME....................

VA 20176
COURT-STREET ADDRESS. .......................................................................

Loudoun GENDIST-CRIMINAL
COURT - CITY OR COUNTY

[x ] Commonwealth of Virgin! a v. Ghazavij.Hamidreza...,
DEFENDANT - NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE)

[ ]
.^?5..!...?!™..?,^APt^.?.LM.9.L®an, VA22101 . (571) 424 - 2666

DEFENDANT - RESIDENTIAL ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER

I
H
1

Mailing address: [x ] Same as above OR [ ] ........................
I certify that this document contains my current mailing address, 

CHARGES(s):
Offense Tracking 

Number

\

Virginia Crime Code
(For Administrative Use Only) Code Section Case Number

107GM1700002422 TRS-5709-M1 18.2- 119
TRESPASS: AFTER BEING FORBIDDEN TO DO SO

18.2- 404 ;
OBSTRUCT FREE PASSAGE OF OTHERS - .';,r

107GM1700002423 RUA-5319-M1

\/ \ \
! \\ !

i[ 1 Addendum listbg additional charges is attached and incorporated.'

I, THE DEFENDANT, as a condition of my release, from custody, by signing this form, promise to appear in court on the date and time 
noted above. If this date, time or place is changed'for any reason by any court or judge, Ialso promise to appear as so directed. I
understand that I [x] may [ ] may not leave the Commonwealth of Virginia until my case, and any appeals in my case, arc finished'. I 
further agree to keep the peace and be of good behavior and agree to the conditions listed below.
The Accused is to accompany the arresting officer for photograph agd fingerprints prior to release

\ l
;

iimi! *
!aM?

/
I, THE DEFENDANT, UNDERSTAND THAT: (1) If I fail to obey the conditions, I may be ARRESTED and, bail may be revoked; 
(2) if I fail to appear, the court may try and cohvict me in my absence; (3) if I fail to appear in the Circuit Court on a misdemeanor charge, 
I give up my right to a jury trial; (4) failure fo appear is a separate crime; (5) I must promptly notify the court of any change In my 
mailing address or where I live while this case is pending.

02/16/2017
SIGNATURE OF DEFENDANT DATE

CBR 107GM1700002632a DC-330 (MASTER, PAGE___ l_OF__ 2j 10/11



ika cmy^s1f
WARRANT OF ARREST—MISDEMEANOR (STATE)
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

t

CASE no;
Va. Code §19.2-71,-72

ACCUSED: \
Ghazavi, Hamidrezn_______ ___

LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME

6841 Elm Street Unit 62_
ADDRESS/LOCATTON~~ *

0 General District Court 0 Criminal EH Traffic 
ED Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court

Loudoun..
Jan 12, Ml7 

10:00 AM
CITY OR COUNTY &«.

&-TO ANY AUTHORIZED OFFICER: ^ .
You are hereby commanded in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia forthwitk-to arrest

Hearing Date/TimeMo Leau^VA 22101._________\ .
To be'eomplete'dupotFservice as Summons 
Mailing address Same as above

and bring the Accused before this Court to answer the charge that the Accused, within this city of 
county, on or about .!.?ZQ?Z?0_16______

DATE
did unlawfully in violation of Section \□sr

--------------------------------------------  --------- ---- __ ---- Code of Virginia:'
without authority, trespass or remain upon the property of Dulles Jeep, after having been forbidden to do so by

i authorized individual. \ j / RACE WGT. EYESSEX BORN HT. HAIR
I •:

MO. DAY YR. ; FT. IN.
\W M 03/21/1969 / 5’ 07" 160 bro GRY\ \

SSN /
\

STATEDL#

□ Commercial Driver’s License
class 1 MISDEMEANOR

I, the undersigned, have found probable cause to believe that the Accused committed the offense __ ^
charged, based on the sworn statements cif 1

Officer Graham. X 4119 LTD
Execution by summons..EH permitted at officer's discretion. 0 not permitted.

' DATE AND TIME ISSUED

EXECUTED by arresting the Accused named above on 
this day:

□ EXECUTED by summoning the Accused named 
above on this day:

D For legal entities other than individuals, service 
pursuant to Va. Code § 19.2-76.

\

i .., Complainant. .

/•
A?J.2.MU__ LZ3&t DATE AND TIME OF SERVICE

__ iff r. .570)00
, □ CLERK 0-MAGISTRATE □ JUDGE

Robert A. FranchokJiT! , ARRESTING OFFICER
\I

Cflpf/J)C{S {Lc
badge no., agency and jurisdictionCons for

~~S5ER£R?-i Attorney for the Accused::/ !
/

Short Offense Description (not a legal definition):
TRESPASS: AFTER BEING FORBIDDEN TO DO SO

CORE May be Required Offense Tracking Number:
107GM1600018724

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY
Virginia Crime Code:

STATETRS-5709-M1
"OEM DC-314 (MASTER, PAGE ONE OF TWO) 07/11

ir-*■
4 l



wo»irent Oz 'LYsV -
WARRANT OF ARREST—MISDEMEANOR (STATE)

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Va. Code § 19.2-71, -72
CASE NO,

ACCUS^D: \
Ghazaiyi, Hamidrezn_0 General District Court 0 Criminal dl Traffic 

□ Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court
Loudoun

CITY OR COUNTY LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME

6841 Elm Street Unit 62 10:00 AM
TO ANY AUTHORIZED OFFICER: address/location Hearing Hate/Time -McLean, VA22101You axe hereby commanded in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia forthwith-tp arrest 
and bring the Accused before this Court to answer the charge that the Accused, within this city of - 
county, on or about

To be completed upon’service as Summons 
Mailing addrelirisl Same as above

did unlawfully in violation of Section
DATE

\
18.2-119----- --------------------------------------------------------- -----------------—-----^fCode of Virginia:
without authority, trespasser remain upon the property of Dulles Jeep, after haying been forbidden to do so by'. 
an authorized individual. i EYESHT. WGT. HAIRRACE SEX BORN

f! \ ‘

MO. DAY YR. FI'. IN.
\W M 03/21/1969 / 5’ 07" 160 brq gry\ v
! SSN
!

1
STATEDUf

I] Commercial Driver’s License
class 1 MISDEMEANOR

I, the undersigned, have found probable cause tp'believe that the Accused committed the offense ^ 
charged, based on the sworn statements c!f

Officer Graham,!- 4119 LPD

EXECUTED by arresting the Accused named above on 
this day:.

□ EXECUTED by summoning the Accused named 
above on this day:

□ For legal entities other than individuals, service 
pursuant to Va. Code § 19.2-76.

\2j2Jlk—±2L3&________ _________
DATE AND TIME OF SERVICE

I \

\ 1
, Complainant. .I

Execution by summons,El permitted at officer's discretion. SO not permitted.

X2/D2J2Q16JL2.;3S.J>M...... ...... /___

_EA\\..En__ {\5?PuY3
; DATE AND TIME ISSUED . ■ ■ □ CLERK IS-.MAGISTRATE □ JUDGE

' Robert A. Franchok'Irrli , ARRESTING OFFICER
••

! Art (%/j)'Tfip O.S (Le
BADGE NO, AGENCY AND JURISDICTION

---
SUERS?

CO(tins for.

Attorney for the Accused:/
/

Short Offense Description (not a legal definition):
TRESPASS: AFTER BEING FORBIDDEN TO DO SO

N. mmCORE May be Required Offense Tracking Number:
107GM1600018724

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY
Virginia Crime Code:

STATETRS-5709-M1
1

~*ORM DC-314 (MASTER, PAGE ONE OF TWO) 07/11



V) \or' f /^ S ^(J7nd--Ccff%zf
WARRANT OF ARREST—MISDEMEANOR (STATE)
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Va. Code § 19.2-71, -72

/ ±:
I

CASE NO. HCCpgnU Inl

ACCUSED:
Ghazavi, Hamidreza® General District Court 0 Criminal G Traffic 

□ Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court

•N

Loudoun... ........ CwCe­city OR COUNTY LAST NAME, FIRST NAME, MIDDLE NAME
6841 Elm St. Apt62 SM/7 fiCTO ANY AUTHORIZED OFFICER:

You are hereby commanded in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia forthwith to arrest
and bring the Accused before this Court to answer the charge that the Accused, within this city or
county, on or about did unWMlyiif^lation of Section ^ ^  

date

18.2rl_19,--------------------- -------------------------------------------------------- , Code of Virginia:
without authority, trespass or remain upon-the property of Dulles Jeep, after having been forbidden to do so
oy an authorized individual.

CD <r £=-• > !
V— OJ-w i

„ £T<£C 1

ADDB.ESS/LOCA.TION irin^Bate/TimeMe Lean, VA 22101
/O:To be completed upon service as Summons 

Mailing address O Same as above
m r**iu
b/f/r?

RACE SEX BORN WGT.ht. EYES HAIR

~7Pfof
/?c

o
MO. DAY YR, , FT. IN.

W M 03/21/1969 >5’ 07" 172 GRYBRO
-'"l SSN

390-23-0034UJ faj&t' ifa "2 S
(0c-<__  ^ ~:t“

__. S/)* 0-™ F* ®
Li EXECUTED by arresting the Accused named above on *-v ~—v

thisday: A«A S/ C- —
D EXECUTED by summoning the Accused named <50^ y CQ"r^

above on this day:
□ For legal entities other than individuals, service - ^ > S *

pursuant to Va. Code § 19.2-76. . i * $ ‘ ® 8 -2 S

DATE AND TIME 0FMR-W3-

«->oo

^ -5
C-D ccLJO

: U ^ ^d8 L
} ^ c> 5—

I, the undersignedrhave found probable cause to believe that the Accused committed the offense
C—t *—

DL- STATE
E

•-^mtccA

U Commercial Driver’s License
class 1 MISDEMEANOR

charged, based on the sworn statements of
*o*

Officer Graham. J.4119 LPD Complainant.
Execution by summons S permitted at officers discretion. G not permitted.

a a
k a 302/12/2017 10:12 AMA □ CLERK E MAGISTRATE □ JUDGEDATE AND TIME ISSUED

- . | t , n L, E. Kroiz
■ Scursg <xS jyy ? pVyf Co^sb'if^cy 
SUMMONS (If authorized above and by serving officer)

, ARRESTING OFFICER.nn«t tA££/l)The
BADGE NO. AGENCY AND JURISDICTION

You are hereby commanded to appear before this court located at____
18 E. Market Street Leesburg, VA 20176_____________

for m'i *S5&S«SSHERIFF 903;Attorney for the Accused:
AM/PM.aton ssssgg?SE sS

Short Offense Description (not a legal definition): 
TRESPASS: AFTER BEING FORBIDDEN TO DO SO

I promise to appear in accordance with this Summons and certify that my mailing address as shown 
'at right is( correct;

' * j ; t ■_

CCRE May be Required
WARNING TO ACCUSED: You may be tried and convicted in-your absence if you fail to appear 
in response to this Summons. Willful failure to appear is'a separate offense.
SIGNING THIS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. -

Offense Tracking Number
ACCUSED 107GM1700002422

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY 
Virgmia Crime Code:

STATTRS-5709-M1
;

i»



VlAtfUnL . (fy Sg&n\W a-rmT-------------------
WARRANT OF ARREST—MISDEMEANOR (STATE)
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA Va. Code § 19.2-71,-72

Loudoun...... ...............
CITY OR COUNTY

CASENO. /gg. H<XCgUO,-€>0
ACCUSED:
Ghazavi, Hamidreza

® General District Court 0 Criminal CU 
EH Juvenile and Domestic Relations District Court

Traffic
last name, first name, middle name

6841 Elm St. Apt 62 „w/r atTO ANY AUTHORIZED OFFICER:
You are hereby commanded in the name of the Commonwealth of Virginia forthwith to arrest

ADDRESS/LOCATION irinjj'Date/TimeMcLean, VA 22101
and bring the Accused before this Court to answer the charge that the Accused, within this city or 

, county, on or about
To be completed upon service as Summons 
Mailing address O Same as above

/O :
* f//)£> \<-*J□DATE ■J

without authority, trespass or remain upon- the property of Dulles Jeep, after having been forbidden to^so1’ 
by an authorized individual.

b/t//7
RACE SEX BORN HT. WGT. EYES HAIR(--■

j/Zld, A.

“7^/ 

cjM-. /icn,.
tfar2 S

. <=> P

CD
<r <=■

> I MO. DAY YR. i FT. IN.
W M 03/21/1969 5’ 07" 1726’y GRYBRO1- |E1

£->Oo _ i
* CM fLl1 ™ 3§3 %

I «_ 2 “dl §
I) the undexsigne^have found probable cause to believe that the Accused committed the offense

V—»

charged, based on the sworn statements of

Officer Graham. J. 4119 LPD______________ ____________
Execution by summons 0 permitted at officers discretion. 0 not permitted.

•"'1 SSN

390-23-0034yj DLS STATE

3 Commercial Driver’s License

i—I Z/2-1 £5-^ F* ®
U EXECUTED by arresting the Accused named above on w

this day: /l^jZs^ S/ C- r =■
O EXECUT ED by summoning the Accused named c^t_ ** '£> P*

above on this day: A
□ For legal entities other than individuals, service ~ Jj!

pursuant to Va. Code § 19.2-76. . /■O'* 6 *g «j g

DATE AND TIME OFh&VICE • /A /'—1--- '

CLASS 1 MISDEMEANOR
B-fii

Complainant.

a csas « 302/12/2017 10:12 AM/r □ CLERK B MAGISTRATE □ JUDGEdate and time issued

&cur>€ evS■rt ik? firs] Co^sl\\kcy anez+ Ld£S/X)
SUMMONS (If authorized above and by serving officer)
You are hereby commanded to appear before this court located at 
18 E. Market Street__Leesburg, VA 20176

, ARRESTING OHrICER"T-------

BADGE NO. AGENCY AND JURISDICTION

for. m■i -iSsKsSSsSHERIFF
Attorney for the Accused:on AM/PM._____at

I promise to appear in accordance with this Summons and certify that my mailing address as shown 
'at right is, correct;

* / r'L,
CCRH May be Required

- WARNING TO ACCUSED: You may be tried and convicted in-your absence if you fail to appear 
in response to this Summons. Willful failure to appear is'a separate 'offense.
SIGNING THIS NOTICE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. -

Short Offense Description (not a legal definition):
TRESPASS: AFTER BEING FORBIDDEN TO DO SO 0Z

Offense Tracking Number:ACCUSED
107GM1700002422

FOR ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY
Virginia Crime Code:

STATTRS-5709-M1
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;MAR 1 5 2018 r

J COURT OF APPEALSI3F WRG5N1A t
RiO&Km, ¥J3SWA a^VW\ O n

NOTICE OF APPEAL FROM TRIAL COURT 
(Rule 5A;6)

.VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF Jr
\ (The style of the case in the Circuit Court shall he used.)

^ NOTICE OF APPEAL

Kpy, i?; 4 cm 19i v

LccJc Cz'C n
C V' ’

iC
/

p
Wia.

Hew * . G^csZqU/ ,
(name(s) of pai'ty(ies)

- $ (plaiHtilT(delendant))r oilier 
hereby appeals to the Court of Appeals ol

Cft 3)0*4 5designation in tidal court) 
Virginia horn the__

(final judgment or oilier appealable ordei oi deciee)
of tills Court entered on J^JllSLli%------

(date)

or statement of facts, testimony, and odier incidents ol the case cvill be[If applicable] A transcript 
filed.

CERTIFICATE

6 SO I
The undersigned certifies as follows:
(1) The name(s) and address(es)ol appellants are: n *al /
(2) The name(s), address(es), and telephone number(s) of counsel lor appellants are: . •
(3) The naine(s) and address(es) of appellee (s) are: LtO b yJf d ^
(4) The name(s). addresses), and telephone number(s) of counsel lor appellee(s) are:
(5) [If applicable] Counsel for appellant has ordered from die court reporter who reported die case
die transcript for filing as required by Rule 5A:8(a). (^-kcCZia yf 1
(6) [Ifapplicable! 1

■ 1 r \11
SJJ.

H (apiiellant)(name of party) 
is not represented by counsel.

(his) (her)(appellee)
address and telephone number are:
(7) [In criminal cases only] counsel for defendant has been

‘ -1

, 20_. w
(Signature of counsel or unrepresented party)

or&es u>oJ tHOllie
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April .2^, ZOIS

RECEIVED
vClerk:s office

MAR 1 5 im
J)Ij<a OK .ww o y\

NOTICE OF APPEAL FROM TRIAL COURT 
(Rule 5A6)

COURT OF APPEALS ©P VS^GlNiA I;
HAR 19 PH I2; 92.• r

L-COc/cc1' Ce c n_ VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
(The style of die case in die Circuit Court shall be used.)

fa fie CO*<erO NOTICE OF .APPEAL
o/-i.. GIacsZ.&I//fe/n' )V,7T

(plaintiffUMendanjAbr odier 
hereby appeals to die Court of Appeals of

(nanie(s) of party(ies)

C-ft r2>0L\t5designation in tidal court) 
Virginia from die_____

(liilal judgment or odier a])pealable order or decree) ■ 
of diis Court entered on 3> //A2 / / f?

'^(C)
[If applicable] A transcript or statement of facts, testimony, and odier incidents of die case will be

filed.

CERTIFICATE
£Tj,y> s\ t‘i C IVvA 2-2 |(

6^1' OOZTv V •<
The undersigned certifies as follows: ^ V ^
(1) The name(s) and address(es) of appellant(s) are: H o\j n ■
(2) The name(s), address(es), and telephone number(s) of counsel for appellants) ai'e: T" .
(3) The name(s) and address(es) of appellee(s) are: L,£r > b ^ Cj5 J
(4) The name(s), address(es), and telephone number(s) of counsel for appellee(s) are:
(5) [If applicable] Counsel for appellant has ordered from die court reporter who reported die case 
die transcript for filing as required by Rule 5A8(a).
(6) [If applicable]

A

/Vcyrn ci* qKc'CZjk yf /H-
(nanie of party)

, is not represented by counsel.
(appellant)

(his) (her)(appellee)
address and telephone number are:
(7) [In criminal cases only] counsel for defendant has been

(appointed) (privately retained)
(8) A copy of die Notice of Appeal has been mailed or delivered to all opposing counsel [and/or to 
unrepresented parties, if applicable] and to die Clerk ol die Conn o! Appeals this day' of

20.

(Signature of counsel or unrepresented party)

er (/)&') \
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR LOUDOUN COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
CRIMINAL NOS:
31044
31045

v.

HAMIDREZA GHAZAVI

COMMONWEALTH’S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S
MOTION FOR A COURT-APPOINTED ATTORNEY

Comes now the Commonwealth of Virginia, by Eric J, Pohlner, Assistant 

Commonwealth's Attorney for the County of Loudoun, in response io defendant’s May 25, 

2018 motion for a court-appointed attorney and requests that this court deny the defendant’s 

motion for the following reasons:

1. This is the defendant’s third such motion. The defendant previously motioned this 

court for the appointment of counsel on March 19, 2018. The court denied the 

motion on April 27, 2018 for the reasons stated by the Commonwealth in court, 

which the Commonwealth repeats in 1flj2 and 3, infra. That afternoon, the 

defendant filed his motion again. The court denied that motion on May 25, 2018. 

Approximately one hour later, the defendant filed the instant motion.

2. This was a matter in which the Commonwealth waived the possibility of a jail 

sentence. Therefore, the defendant is not entitled to court-appointed counsel. Va.

Code §§ 19.2-159, 19.2-160.

3. The final sentencing order in this case was entered on March 23, 2018. The 30-day 

limitation for noting an appeal to the Court of Appeals has passed without the 

defendant filing any such notice. Therefore, there are no further proceedings in this 

case for which counsel may be of assistance to the defendant.
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR LOUDOUN COUNTY 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
CRIMINAL NOS:
31044
31045

v.

hamidreza giiazavi

COMMONWEALTH’S OPPOSITION TO nFmrivm amt.c 
MOTION FOR A COURT-APPOINTED ATTORNEY

Comes now the Commonwealth of Virginia, by Eric J. Pohlner, Assistant 

Commonwealth's Attorney for the County of Loudoun, in response to defendant’s Ma 

2018 motion for a court-appointed attorney and requests that this 

motion for the following reasons:

1. This is

y25,

court deny the defendant’s

the defendant’s third such motion. The defendant previously motioned this 

court for the appointment of counsel on March 19, 2018. The court denied the 

motion on April 27, 2018 for the reasons stated by the Commonwealth i 

which the Commonwealth repeats in 1fi[2 and 3, infra. That afternoon, the 

defendant filed his motion again. The court denied that motion on May 25 

Approximately one hour later, the defendant filed the instant motion.

This was a matter in which the Commonwealth waived the possibility of a j ail 

sentence. Therefore, the defendant is not entitled to court-appointed counsel. Va.

Code §§ 19.2-159, 19.2-160.

3. The final sentencing order in this case was entered on March 23, 2018. The 30-day 

limitation for noting an appeal to the Court of Appeals has passed without the

'0\ t defendant Wing any such notice. Therefore, there are no further proceedings in this 

for which counsel may be of assistance to the defendant.

in court,

,2018.

2.

i A

(ft/ case
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4. The court’s April 27, 2018 ruling is final. Rule 1:1. Likewise, the court’s May 25,

2018 ruling is final. Id. Defendant’s repetitious motions are an attack upon the rule

of finality, are vexing to the Commonwealth who must appear in court and defend

against the same motion over and again, and are a waste of limited judicial

resources.

WHEREFORE, the Commonwealth prays that this court deny the defendant’s motion

for a third time and FURTHER, order the defendant to file no further motions in this case

with respect to court-appointed counsel and/or a Persian interpreter, upon pain of being held

in contempt.

Respectfully submitted this 15th day of June, 2018.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

^7
. Bfic J. Pohiner

Assistant Commonwealth's Attorney 
VSB No: 73322
20 East Market Street, Leesburg, VA 20176 
Office: (703) 777-0242 
Facsimile: (703) 777-0160 
oca@loudoun.gov

CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that I cause a copy of this document to be sent via First class mail this 
15th day of June, 2018, to Plamidreza Ghazavi, 6841 Elm Street #62, Mclean, Virginia 22101 
defendant pro se.

7ric J. Pohiner

mailto:oca@loudoun.gov


4. The court’s April 27, 2018 ruling is final. Rule 1:1. Likewise, the court’s May 25, 

2018 ruling is final. Id. Defendant’s repetitious motions are an attack upon the rule 

of finality, are vexing to the Commonwealth who must appear in court and defend 

against the same motion over and again, and are a waste of limited judicial 

resources. 1

WHEREFORE, the Commonwealth prays that this court deny the defendant’s 

for a third time and FURTHER, order the defendant to file no further motions in this

with respect to court-appointed counsel and/or a Persian interpreter, upon pain of being held 

in contempt.

motion

case

Respectfully submitted this 15th day of June, 2018. 

COMMCmVEALTH OF VIRGINIAt

■ H'ic J. Pohlner
Assistant Commonwealth's Attorney 
VSB No: 73322
20 East Market Street, Leesburg, VA 20176 
Office: (703) 777-0242 
Facsimile: (703) 777-0160 
oca@loudoun.gov

CERTIFICATE.

K, , 1 by Cnl2fo *at 1 CaUSe 3 COpy of this document to be sent via First class mail this 
15th day of June, 2018, to flamidreza Cihazavi, 6841 Elm Street #62, Mclean, Virginia 22101 
defendant pro se. fa

^/Eric J. Pohlner

mailto:oca@loudoun.gov


VIRGINIA:

In the Court of Appeals of Virginia on Wednesday the 15th day o/August, 2018.

Hamidreza Ghazavi. Appellant,

against Record No. 044 i -18-4 
Circuit Court No. CR 31045

Commonvvea 1th of Virginia, Appellee.

From the Circuit Court of Loudoun County

The time to file the petition for appeal in this case hereby is suspended pending further order of the

Court.

A Copy,

Teste:

By:

Deputy Cleric



VIRGINIA:

In the Court of Appeals of Virginia on Wednesday the 15th day of August, 2018.

Hamidreza Ghazavi, Appellant,

Record No. 0441 - i S-4 
Circuit Court No. CR 31045

against

Commonwealth of V irg inia. Appellee.

From the Circuit Court of Loudoun County

The time to file the petition for appeal in this case hereby is suspended pending further order of the

Court.

A Copy,

Teste:

Deputy Clerk



VIRGINIA:

In t fie Court offippeaCs of Virginia on Thursday the 11th day of October, 2018.

Hamidreza Ghazavi, Appellant,

against Record No. 0441-18-4 
Circuit Court No. CR 31045- *

Commonwealth of Virginia. Appellee.

From the Circuit Court of Loudoun County

The petition for appeal in this case shall be due to be filed by November 9, 2018.

A Copy,

Teste:

Cynthia L. McCoy, Clerk

1 1
' lsUiUJBy:

Deputy Clerk

A/oV. Og/^/0 CApp/o)I f<leJ 0 to

7

i
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VIRGINIA:

In tfie Court of Appeals of Virginia on Thursday tfie 11th day of October, 2018.

Hamidreza Ghazavi, Appellant,
♦

against Record No. 0441-18-4 
Circuit Court No. CR 31045

i

£ -

Commonwealth of Virginia, Appellee.

From the Circuit Court of Loudoun Countyii

The petition for appeal in this case shall be due to be filed by November 9, 2018.

A Copy, t

Teste:

Cynthia L. McCoy. Clerk

I 111. \ 'vfiTu-.
Deputy Clerk

By: i

j
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COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

HAMIDREZA GHAZAVI, appellanti

V.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, appellee

COURT OF APPEAL RECORD NO: 0441-id-4

CIRCUIT COURT RECORD NO: 31044 AND 31045

PETITION FOR APPEAL

Hamidreza Ghazavi 

6841 Elm St. #62 

McLean, VA 22101 

(571) 424 2666 

ha110mid@yahoo.com

i

pl?P/0

mailto:ha110mid@yahoo.com
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COURT OF-APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

HAMIDREZA GHAZAVI, appellanta

V,

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, appellee

COURT OF APPEAL RECORD NO: 0441-18-4

CIRCUIT COURT RECORD NO: 31044 AND 31045

PETITION FOR APPEAL

Hamidreza Ghazavi 

6841 Elm St. #62 

McLean, VA 22101 

(571) 424 2666 

ha110mid@yahoo.com

Bpp/o

mailto:ha110mid@yahoo.com
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COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA
SENIOR JUDGES

ROSEMARIE ANNUNZIATA 
JEAN HARRISON CLEMENTS 
JAMES W. HALEY, JR. 
ROBERT P. FRANK

CHIEF JUDGE
MARLA GRAFF DECKER

JUDGES
ROBERT J. HUMPHREYS 
WILLIAM G. PETTY 
RANDOLPH A. BEALES 
ROSSIE D. ALSTON, JR. 
GLEN A. HUFF 
TERESA M. CHAFIN 
MARY GRACE O’BRIEN 
WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR. 
RICHARD Y. ATLEE, JR. 
MARY B. MALVEAUX

CLERK
CYNTHIA L. MCCOY

REPORTERS
RONALD J. BACIGAL 
DAVID H. SPRATT

CHIEF STAFF ATTORNEY
ALICE T. ARMSTRONG

109 NORTH EIGHTH STREET 
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219-2321 

(804) 371-8428 (V/TDD)T

April 17,2019

Hamidreza Ghazavi 
6841 Elm Street, Unit 62 
McLean, VA 22101

Re: Hamidreza Ghazavi v. Commonwealth of Virginia
Record No. 0441-18-4

Dear Mr. Ghazavi:

The Court of Appeals of Virginia has received and filed your motion for extension of time 
to file the three-judge demand in the case above. The motion does not comply with this Court's 
rules because you have not certified that you have provided a copy of the motion to opposing 
counsel.

For your convenience enclosed are three copies of your motion along with a form certificate 
of service attached to the back of each copy.

Within seven days of the date of this letter, please complete and sign each certificate of 
service indicating the date you are sending a copy of the motion to opposing counsel. Send one 
copy of the motion with the attached completed certificate of service to opposing counsel and send 
another copy back to this Court. The final copy is for your records.

Please note that the time for filing of any pleading due to be filed in this case is not 
suspended pending the Court’s receipt of the documents required to be filed as set forth in this letter.

Sincerely yours,

Deborah A. F. Uitvlucht 
Deputy ClerkI U La, it CApp R)

Enclosures
cc: James E. Plowman. Esq.
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COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA
CHIEF JUDGE

MARLA GRAFF DECKER
SENIOR JUDGES

ROSEMARIE ANNUNZIATA 
JEAN HARRISON CLEMENTS 
JAMES W. HALEY, JR. 
ROBERT P. FRANK

JUDGES
ROBERT J. HUMPHREYS 
WILLIAM G. PETTY 
RANDOLPH A. BEALES 
ROSSIE D. ALSTON. JR. 
GLEN A. HUFF 
TERESA M. CHAFIN 
MARY GRACE O’BRIEN 
WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR. 
RICHARD Y. ATLEE, JR. 
MARY B. MALVEAUX

CLERK
CYNTHIA L. MCCOY

REPORTERS
RONALD J. BACIGAL 
DAVID H. SPRATT

CHIEF STAFF ATTORNEY
ALICE T. ARMSTRONG

109 NORTH EIGHTH STREET 
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219-2321 

(804) 371-8428 (V/TDD)

April 17,2019

Hamidreza Ghazavi 
6841 Elm Street, Unit 62 
McLean, VA 22101

Re: Hamidreza Ghazavi v. Commonwealth of Virginia
Record No. 0441-18-4 I

Dear Mr. Ghazavi:

The Court of Appeals of Virginia has received and filed your motion for extension of time 
to file the three-judge demand in the case above. The motion does not comply with this Court's 
rules because you have not certified that you have provided a copy of the motion to opposing 
counsel.

For your convenience enclosed are three copies of your motion along with a form certificate 
of service attached to the back of each copy.

Within seven days of the date of this letter, please complete and sign each certificate of 
service indicating the date you are sending a copy of the motion to opposing counsel. Send one 
copy of the motion with the attached completed certificate of service to opposing counsel and send 
another copy back to this Court. The final copy is for your records.

Please note that the time for filing of any pleading due to be filed in this case is not 
suspended pending the Court’s receipt of the documents required to be filed as set forth in this letter.

Sincerely yours,

<

Deborah A. F. Uitvlucht 
Deputy ClerkI kJ lone. 1

Enclosures
cc: James E. Plowman. Esq.
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Dear Hon. Chief Judge,

COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA
Virginia Court of Appeal, *-'*-*•

Mr

Re: motion of extension time -0441-18-4-

As I have already informed the court of my miserable situation due to unemployment, I cannot 

afford to hire an attorney and need more time to defend myself as pro se to reply the court's 

denial to my motion. In addition, despite of the court awareness of my indigence, 

unfortunately all my motions to have a counsel have been denied.

\t

S£
&

Hereby, this is a motion of extension time for at least a month that might help me to find a real 

decent person to support me to provide an appropriate answer. It may prevent more violation 

of my rights which so far has been completely destroyed and nobody cared. Sadly, nobody has 

power to stop corrupt federal agents who easily destroy innocent helpless people' civil rights 

due to religious and political views. I have been prevented to take any job since few years ago 

by agents who supporting Iran criminal Islamic regime. All my complaints have been blocked 

and my miserable situation got worse and worse. I have already announced the name of few 

agents and their cars' tags but unfortunately nothing happened.

m-

Wn-
&

S-

I would appreciate to have the result of the motion by certified mail at 6841 Elm St. #62 

McLean, VA 22101, since my new MacBook Air laptop has been destroyed by corrupt agents 

few weeks ago and I have no money to buy another one (so far two MacBook Air one ASUS and 

few other laptops have been destroyed) and the usual mails get missed. Nonstop damages to 

my car, laptops, stuff and stealing my valuables by corrupt agents is usual in my miserable

mm
life.

fi
Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

m-
W

Regards,

Hamidreza Ghazavi ?-'# -X*.’mm
HallOmid@yahoo.com

£Xj°/
i tn>£°
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mailto:HallOmid@yahoo.com
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Dear Hon. Chief Judge,
COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA

Virginia Court of Appeal, iW

Re: motion of extension time -G44T-T8-4-

As I have already informed the court of my miserable situation due to unemployment, I cannot 

afford to hire an attorney and need more time to defend myself as pro se to reply the court's 

denial to my motion. In addition, despite of the court awareness of my indigence, 

unfortunately all my motions to have a counsel have been denied.

-i *

miIS*Hereby, this is a motion of extension time for at least a month that might help me to find a real 

decent person to support me to provide an appropriate answer. It may prevent more violation 

of my rights which so far has been completely destroyed and nobody cared. Sadly, nobody has 

power to stop corrupt federal agents who easily destroy innocent helpless people' civil rights 

due to religious and political views. I have been prevented to take any job since few years ago 

by agents who supporting Iran criminal Islamic regime. All my complaints have been blocked 

and my miserable situation got worse and worse. I have already announced the name of few 

agents and their cars' tags but unfortunately nothing happened.

I would appreciate to have the result of the motion by certified mail at 6841 Elm St. #62 

McLean, VA 22101, since my new MacBook Air laptop has been destroyed by corrupt agents 

few weeks ago and I have no money to buy another one (so far two MacBook Air one ASUS and 

few other laptops have been destroyed) and the usual mails get missed. Nonstop damages to 

my car, laptops, stuff and stealing my valuables by corrupt agents is usual in my mi sera We

Em
m

iftrA

lamm
life.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

w
Regards,

Hamidreza Ghazavi

HallOmid@yahoo.com

m\

mailto:HallOmid@yahoo.com
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

V. CRIMINAL NO.
I

MOTION
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■< r» .■ CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true correct copy of the foregoing motion was hand 
delivered/mailed to the Office, of the Commonwealth Attorney, 20 East Market Street, 
Leesburg, Virginia, 20176, on this day of Z| ^fl'j20 (^

SIGNATURE

t /
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

V. CRIMINAL NO.
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true correct copy of the foregoing motion was hand 
delivered/mailed to the Office of the Commonwealth Attorney, 20 East Market Street, 
Leesburg, Virginia, 20176, on this f? day of Zj J20 (Cj

. 7
SIGNATURE



VIRGINIA: \

/ n the Court of Appeals of Virginia on Friday the 24th day of May, 2019.

Appellant, jHamidreza Ghazavi,
i

Record No. 0441-18-4 
Circuit Court No. CR 31045

against I

" >
I
iAppellee.Commonwealth of Virginia,
V

From the Circuit Court of Loudoun Countyi;

i
!

On April 26, 2019 came appellant, in proper person, and filed a motion requesting that the Court grant 

him an extension of time to file his demand for three-judge review with the clerk of this Court.

On consideration whereof, the said request hereby is denied.
!

A Copy,
I

Teste:

Cynthia L. McCoy, Clerk
‘YN r\n, >( ,L_ . _

), JUOjJk&O*
l

I .
By:

V

Deputy Clerk

dJrOM !

\
\

A



VIRGINIA:

I n the Court of Appeals of Virginia on Friday the 24th day Of May, 2019.
i

Hamidreza Ghazavi, Appellant, *

against Record No. 0441-18-4 
Circuit Court No. CR 31045

Commonwealth of Virginia, Appellee.

I / .
From the Circuit Court of Loudoun County

:
On April 26, 2019 came appellant, in proper person, and filed a motion requesting that the Court grant 

him an extension of time to file his demand for three-judge review with the clerk of this Court.

On consideration whereof, the said request hereby is denied.

iA Copy,

Teste:

Cynthia L. McCoy, Clerk

ijjjQdijjBy: f\ VVI J, J
Deputy Clerk

!



VIRGINIA:
In the Court of Appeals of Virginia orMonday the 10th day of June, 2019.

Hamidreza Ghazavi, Appellant,

Record No. 0441-18-4 
Circuit Court No. CR 31045

against

Commonwealth of Virginia, Appellee.

From the Circuit Court of Loudoun County

On May 29, 2019 came the appellant, in proper person, and filed a motion requesting that the Court 

reconsider its order of May 24, 2019 denying an extension of time to file a demand for three-judge review

with the clerk of this Court.

Upon reconsideration whereof, the said motion hereby remains denied.

A Copy,

Teste:

Cynthia L. McCoy, Clerk

ijijQM
Deputy Clerk

4 -
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VIRGINIA:

I n the Court of Appeals of Virginia omionday the loth day of June, 2019.
1

Hamidreza Ghazavi, Appellant,
? -

against Record No. 0441-18-4 
Circuit Court No. CR 31045

Commonwealth of Virginia, ;Appellee.

From the Circuit Court of Loudoun County!'

On May 29, 2019 came the appellant, in proper person, and filed a motion requesting that the Court 

reconsider its order of May 24, 2019 denying an extension of time to file a demand for three-judge review 

with the clerk of this Court.

i

i

Upon reconsideration whereof, the said motion hereby remains denied.
i

A Copy,
!

Teste:

Cynthia L. McCoy, Clerk 
/■\ r>,f 7 i JjummBy: )

■ /
Deputy Clerk 1

“ v,

.*

i

i



RECEIVED
CLERK'_ o::F:3E

JUN 1 3 2019Dear Hon. Chief Judge,

Supreme Court of Virginia,

Re: Notice of Appeal for the cases 31044 & 31045 Loudoun County Circuit Court 
and 0441-18-4 VA Court of Appeal

COUR i Oc APPEALS OF VIRGINIA 
..mw i. '/! ^.o-A 06/12/2109

I

I would like to appeal and request the Supreme Court to review the judgment,
decrees and orders from the last denial order of my motion to extension time 
06/10/2019 to the beginning of the mentioned cases. It s a kind of complain of a 
helpless innocent victim concerning injustice and the conspiracy cases have been made 
against him since late 2016 by federal agents.

In April 04th 2019 I timely filed a motion to extend the time to reply the order of denied 
appeal 03/21/1969. Because I have been deprived to have counsel from the circuit 
court and I needed more time to search in internet and make my reply to the court of 
appeal.

After almost two weeks, I was informed by the court of appeal to re-do the service to the 
circuit court, and re-send the copy of the service to them. Despite I had evidence that I 
had personally done the service and handled the copy of the motion at the same day to 
the circuit court, but I did it again and resent the new and old certificate of service to the 
appeal court.

My reply was ready after few days but legally, I was waiting for the order to my motion 
for extension of time and several times called the clerk to know the result like other 
motions. Unfortunately, after a month I received a denial order. Immediately after 
weekend and Memorial Day, I submitted my reply to the denied appeal and filed another 
motion to extend time in 05/29/2019 which denied again by the court order in 
06/10/2019.

Since few years ago, after my articles against radical Islamists in Iran and their 
supporters of politicians were published in the media, I faced nonstop conspiracies and 
plots by federal agents, police officers and prosecutors who prevented me to get job 
and destroyed my entire life.

I would appreciate the Supreme Court to reconsider my cases and offer mo a chance to
state orally in person before Hon. Judge.

t\

Sincerely you>rs,a~>
V/

Hamidreza Ghazavi

\\
j t

j ^CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the original notice was filed with the Clerk of Virginia Supreme 

Court, and that a copy was mailed to the commonwealth attorney at the same day.



f RECEIVED
CLERK'-- OrFiCE

JUN 1 3 2019Dear Hon. Chief Judge, 

Supreme Court of Virginia, COURT OF APPEALS OF VIRGINIA 06/12/2109
Re: Notice of Appeal for the cases 31044 & 31045T o u d o unCountyC ircuit Court 
and 0441 -18-4 VA Court of Appeal

I would like to appeal and request the Supreme Court to review the judgment,
decrees and orders from the last denial order of my motion to extension time 
06/10/2019 to the beginning of the mentioned cases. It’s a kind of complain of a 
helpless innocent victim concerning injustice and the conspiracy cases have been made 
against him since late 2016 by federal agents.

In April 04th 2019 I timely filed a motion to extend the time to reply the order of denied 
appeal 03/21/1969. Because I have been deprived to have counsel from the circuit 
court and I needed mote time to search in internet and make my reply to the court of 
apoeal.

After almost two weeks, I was informed by the court of appeal to re-do the service to the 
circuit court, and re-send the copy of the service to them. Despite I had evidence that I 
had personally done the service and handled the copy of the motion at the same day to 
the circuit court, but I did it again and resent the new and old certificate of service to the 
appeal court.

My reply was ready after few days but legally, I was waiting for the order to my motion 
for extension of time and several times called the clerk to know the result, like other 
motions. Unfortunately, after a month I received a denial order. Immediately after 
weekend and Memorial Day, I submitted my reply to the denied appeal and filed another 
motion to extend time in 05/29/2019 which denied again by the court order in 
06/10/2019.

Since few years ago, after my articles against radical Islamists in Iran and their 
supporters of politicians were published in the media, I faced nonstop conspiracies and 
plots by federal agents, police officers and prosecutors who prevented me to get job 
and destroyed my entire life.

! would appreciate the Supreme Court to reconsider my cases and cffer me a chance to
state orally in person before Hon. Judge.

; -

Sincerely yoiips.CO-' >
V/ i

Hamidreza Ghazavi-^^s^

J "CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the original notice was filed with the Clerk of Virginia Supreme 

Court, and that a copy was mailed to the commonwealth attorney at the same day.
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SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

DOUGLAS B. ROBELEN, CLERK 
SUPREME COURT BUILDING 

100 NORTH 9TH STREET, 5TH FLOOR 
RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219 

(804) 786-2251 V / TDD 
FAX: (804) 786-6249

MIJRIEL-THERESA PITNEY 
CHIEF DEPUTY CLERK

. •

" »
June 20, 2019

Hamidreza Ghazavi 
8641 Elm St #62 
McLean, V A 22101

Re: Hamidreza Ghazavi v. Commonwealth of Virginia

Dear Mr. Ghazavi:

This will acknowledge receipt on June 13, 2019, of your motion to appoint counsel and to obtain 
transcripts related to the above-referenced case. The Court of Appeals entered its final order in 
this case on March 21, 2019. Under Rule 5:17, you had 30 days from that date to file your 
petition for appeal. The greatest extension of time the Court can grant is 30 days and any motion 
for such extension of time must be filed within that 30 day extension period. See Rule 5:5. The 
subsequent orders entered by the Court of Appeals do not appear to be orders that would toll the 
March 24 order. As your deadlines have expired, your motions appear to be moot and no action 
will be taken.

LKS/ep& *

cc: James E. Plowman, Esq.
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SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA
DOUGLAS B. ROBELEN, CLERK 

SUPREME COURT BUILDING 
100 NORTH 9TH STREET, 5TH FLOOR 

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA 23219 
(804) 786-2251 V/TDD 

FAX: (804) 786-6249

MURIEL-THERESA PITNEY 
CHIEF DEPUTY CLERK ■i -

June 20. 2019

Hamidreza Ghazavi 
8641 Elm St #62 
McLean, VA 22101

Re: Hamidreza Ghazavi v. Commonwealth of Virginia

Dear Mr. Ghazavi:

This will acknowledge receipt on June 13, 2019, of your motion to appoint counsel and to obtain 
tiansciipts i elated to the above-referenced case. The Court of Appeals entered its final order in 
this case on March 21, 2019. Under Rule 5:17, you had 30 days from that date to file your 
petition for appeal. The greatest extension of time the Court can grant is 30 days and any motion 
for such extension of time must be filed within that 30 day extension period. See Rule 5:5. The 
subsequent oiders entered by the Court of Appeals do not appear to be orders that would toll the 
Maich 24 oidei. As youi deadlines have expired, your motions appear to be moot and no action 

' will be taken.

LKS/ep

cc: James E. Plowman, Esq.-
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY

JUDGE DESIGNATE: DONALD M. HADDOCK

DATE: JULY 27,2018
t <

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA :

: CRIMINAL NOS. 31044-00 & 31045-00vs.

HAMIDREZA GKAZAVI

ORDER

On the above date came Ryan W. Perry', Senior Assistant Commonwealth’s Attorney,

and also came the Defendant, HAMIDREZA GHAZAVIM, who appeared pro se.

These two (2) cases came on this day for an a hearing on the Defendant’s'pro se

Motion For Transcripts Of All Trials And Hearings Free Of Charge, by praecipe filed with

the Clerk’s Office on July 13, 2018. The motion was opposed by the Commonwealth.

Upon the conclusion of all argument of the Commonwealth and the Defendant, the

Court, upon consideration and for the reasons stated on the record, does deny the motion.

And the Defendant is free to depart.

The Clerk is directed to forward a copy of this Order to the Commonwealth Attorney,

and to the Defendant, forthwith.

ENTERED THIS H DAY OF 2018

To m toNALD m. haddock, judge designater(-j

!
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY

JUDGE DESIGNATE: DONALD M. HADDOCK

DATE: JULY 27,2018

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA :

: CRIMINAL NOS. 31044-00 & 31045-00vs.

HAMIDREZA GHAZA VI

ORDER

On the above date came Ryan W. Perry', Senior Assistant Commonwealth’s Attorney, 

and also came the Defendant, HAMIDREZA GHAZA VIM, who appeared pro se.

These two (2) cases came on this day for an a hearing on the Defendant’s pro se

Motion For Transcripts Of All Trials And Hearings Free Of Charge, by praecipe filed with

the Clerk s Office on July 13, 2018. The motion was opposed by the Commonwealth.

Upon the conclusion of all argument of the Commonwealth and the Defendant, the 

Court, upon consideration and for the reasons stated on the record, does deny the motion.

And the Defendant is free to depart.

1 he Cletk is directed to forward a copy of this Order to the Commonwealth Attorney, 

and to the Defendant, forthwith.

ENTERED THIS )~? DAY OF , 2018

O' ___
/DONALD M. HADDOCK, JUDGE DESIGNATElo m

ySk 0
5o\j, 5tkf<iQl8 (RfT- 2 5)
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY BAB

JUDGE: DOUGLAS L. FLEMING JR.

HEARING DATE: 28th of June, 2019

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
. »•

: CRIMINAL NOS. 31044, 31045v.

HAM1DREZA GIIAZAVl ,;

O R U E R

On the above date came Ryan Perry, Assistant Commonwealth’s Attorney. The

Defendant, Hamidreza Ghazavi, was present, pro se.

This case came before the Court this day on the Defendant’s Motion to Confirm 

Statement of Fact, and Defendant’s Motion Requesting Names of Jurors, by praecipes filed

with the Clerk of Court.

The Commonwealth opposed both of the Defendant’s motion, and the Court, for

reasons as set forth on the record, does deny each of the Defendant’s motions.

The Clerk is directed to forward a copy of this Order, forthwith, to the Office of the

Commonwealth’s Attorney and to the Defendant.

ENTERED THIS DAY OF JULY, 2019
/

■L
DOUGLAS L. FLEMING JR., JUDGE

« *

73 cpr\ O



VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY BAB

JUDGE: DOUGLAS L. FLEMING JR.

HEARING DATE: 28th of June, 2019

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
' -

: CRIMINAL NOS. 31044, 31045v.

HAMUIREZA GHAZAVI

ORDER

On the above date came Ryan Perry', Assistant Commonwealth’s Attorney. The 

Defendant, Hamidreza Ghazavi, was present, pro se.

This case came before the Court this day on the Defendant’s Motion to Confirm 

Statement of Fact, and Defendant’s Motion Requesting Names of Jurors, by praecipes filed 

with the Clerk of Court.

The Commonwealth opposed both of the Defendant’s motion, and the Court, for 

reasons as set forth on the record, does deny each of the Defendant’s motions.

The Clerk is directed to forward a copy of this Order, forthwith, to the Office of the 

Commonwealth’s Attorney and to the Defendant.

Y •ENTERED THIS DAY OF JULY, 2019
/

■L
DOUGLAS L. FLEMING JR., JUDGE

iv>
'• Vid is cjn 0
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VIRGINIA: BAB

CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

~ % VS. : CRIMINAL NOS. 31044,31045

HAMIDREZA GHAZAVI
DEFENDANT

Social Security Number: 390-23-0034

JUDGE DESIGNATE: BENJAMIN N.A. KENDRICK

Hearing Date: 12th day of March, 2018 
Hearing Type: Jury Trial

Attorney for the Commonwealth: EricPohiner, Assistant Commonwealth's Attorney 
Original Charge] Description: 31044 - Trespass (M)

| 31045 -Obstruct Free Passage (M)

Stalute/Ordinance Violation Charged: 31044- §18.2-119 of the Code of Virginia
31045-§ 18.2-404 ofthe Code of Virginia

Date of Birth: 03/21/1969

Alleged Offense Date: December 2,2016 (each charge)

ORDER

On the above date came Eric Pohlner, Assistant Attorney for the Commonwealth. The 

Defendant, Hamidreza Ghazavi, who stands charged with the two (2) misdemeanors 

described above, came to the bar of this Court as a condition of his bond, pro se.

Thesej cases came on this day, for a jury trial, by previous Order of the Court entered on
I

September 8, i2017.
The cjourfc notes for the record that the jury was at the request of the Defendant.

The ijefendant is a Non-English-speaking person who can communicate in the Persian■% ■

Language. Therefore, the Court did appoint, an English-Speaking persons fluent in the Persian 

Language, as interpreter for the Defendant as provided in Va. Code §19.2-164.
il

m-y



VIRGINIA:
BAS

CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY
i

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
/ -VS. : CRIMINAL NOS. 31044, 31045

IIAMIDREZA GHAZAVI 
DEFENDANT

Social Security Number: 390-23-0034

JUDGE DESIGNATE: BENJAMIN N.A. KENDRICK

Hearing Date: 12*1* day of March, 2018 
Hearing Type: Jury Trial

Date of Birth: 03/21/1969

Attorney for the Commonwealth: Eric Pohlner, Assistant Commonwealth’s Attorney 
Original ChargelDescription: 31044 - Trespass (M)

| 31045 - Obstruct Free Passage (M)

Statute/Ordinance Violation Charged: 31044- §18.2-119 of the Code of Virginia
31045-§ 18.2-404 of the Code of Virginia

Alleged Offense Date: December 2,2016 (each charge)

ORDER

On the above date came Eric Pohlner, Assistant Attorney for the Commonwealth. The 

Defendant, Hamidreza Ghazavi, who stands charged with the two (2) misdemeanors 

described above, came to the bar of this Court as a condition of his bond,/?/

Thesejcases came on this day, for a jury trial, by previous Order of the Court entered on
I

September 8, bo 17.

•o se.

JThe putt notes for the record that the jury was at the request of the Defendant.

The E efendant is a Non-English-speaking person who can communicate in the Persian

* *

Language. T terefore, the Court did appoint, an English-Speaking persons fluent in the Persian 

Language, as interpreter for the Defendant as provided in Va. Code §19.2-164. 5'fjg.

■ hr?/y
if**



Commonwealth of Virginia vs. Hamidreza Ghazavi 
Criminal Numbers: 30144,31045

Whereupon the Defendant was arraigned as charged in the two Warrants, and then plead 

i
not guilty to the misdemeanors, which pleas were-tendered by the accused in person.

After being advised by the Court of his right to trial either by jury or by the Court, the 

accused did not waive his right to trial by jury, to which waiver the Commonwealth concurs 

and which the Court approved.

The Cburtthen impaneled thirteen (13) qualified jurors, free from exception, for the trial of 

the Defendant in the manner provided by law. Whereupon, the Assistant Attorney for the _ }:>u'
I

Commonwealth and the Defendant, pro se, each alternately exercised their rights to strike thee? 

names of three (3) veniremen from the panel, as provided by law, and the remaining seven (7)

jurors, constituting the jury for the trial of the Defendant; were sworn.
s

After opening statements by the Commonwealth and Defendant, the Commonwealth 

presented their evidence.
I

At approximately 2:26 P.M. the Commonwealth rested.

Thereupon the Defendant presented evidence.

At approximately 2:46 P.M. the Defendant rested. Upon the instructions of the Court, the 

jurors were seht to the jury room at approximately 3:13 P.M, to consider their verdict.

-

I

:

:
They subsequently returned their verdicts in open Court at approximately 3:28 P.M. in 

the following words:
“We, ;the jury, find the Defendant GUILTY of Trespass.” Kimberly Ferrari, i

Foreman. !

“We, the jury, find the Defendant GUILTY of Obstructing Free Passage to 
Others.” Kimberly Ferrari, Foreman.

;
'4 !

!

2
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Commonwealth of yhginia vs. Hamldreza Ghazavi 
Criminal Numbers; J0144,31045

•7

Whereupon the Defendant was arraigned
as charged in the two Warrants, and then plead 

not guilty to the misdemeanors, which pleas weretendered by the accused in person.
i

?i

After being advised by the Court of his right to trial either by jury or by the Court, the 

accused did riot waive his right to trial by jury, to which waiver the Commonwealth 

and which the Court approved.

.*■ -

|
concurs

i

The Cburtthen impaneled thirteen (13) qualified jurors, free from exception, for the trial of

the Defendant in the manner provided by law. Whereupon, the Assistant Attorney for the
I

Commonwealth and the Defendant,

■ \K>(‘
’i i

pro se, each alternately exercised their rights to strike the o X 

names of three (3) veniremen from the panel, as provided by law, and the remaining seven (7) 

jurors, constituting the jury for the trial of the Defendant;

u

were sworn.

After opening statements by the Commonwealth and Defendant, the Commonwealth 

presented their evidence.

i
!
I

I

!At approximately 2:26 P.M. the Commonwealth rested.

Thereupon the Defendant presented evidence.

At approximately 246 P.M. the Defendant rested. Upon the instructions of the Court, the

jurors were sent to the jury room at approximately 3:13 P.M. to consider their verdict.

They subsequently returned their verdicts in open Court at approximately 3:28 P.M. in 

the following words:

“We, ;the jury, find the Defendant GUILTY of Tresnass.” Kimberlv Ferrari. 
Foreman* — *

!

!
i

i

i

i

“We, iury> find the Defendant GUILTY of Obstructing Free Passage to 
Others.” Kimberly Ferrari, Foreman. !#

i»

!

flpp-y.i 2 !
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Commonwealth of Virginia vs. Hamidrcza Ohazavi 
Criminal Numbers: 30144,31045

Vr
The CJourt then asked the jury, as a whole, if their verdicts were Unanimous, which was

affirmed by the jury.

After hearing the evidence pertaining to the penalty phase, and upon the instructions of 

.the Court, and argument of counsel, the jurors were sent to the jury room to consider their
*

:
verdicts.

The jury subsequently returned their verdicts at approximately 3:42 P.M. in open

Court, in the following words:

“We, the jury, having found the Defendant guilty of Trespass, fix his punishment 
at $250.00.” kimberly Ferrari, Foreman

“We, .the jury, having found the Defendant guilty of Obstructing Free Passage to 
Others, fix his punishment at $125.00.” Kimberly Ferrari, Foreman

The parties waived their right to have the jury polled.
I

The Court excused the jury, with the thanks of the Court, at approximately 3:45 P.M.
i

And the Defendant is free to depart.

The Clerk is directed to forward a copy of this Order, forthwith, to the Commonwealth 
!

Attorney’s Office, and to the Defendant, free of charge.
i
}

!:
i

ENTERED this <fav of MARCH, 2018

ck, JUDGE designate

1

1!
i BENJAMIN N. A. KE

%

3
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Commonwealth of Virginia vs. Hamldreza Qhazavi 
Criminal Numbers: 30144,31045

I'
The C ourt then asked the jury, as a whole, if their verdicts were unanimous, which was 

affirmed by the j ury.

After hearing the evidence pertaining to the penalty phase, and upon the instructions of 

.the Court, and argument of counsel, the jurors were sent to the jury room to consider their 

verdicts.

S: *

V

The jury subsequently returned their verdicts at approximately 3:42 P.M.. in open 

Court, in the following words:

at $250 00 ^jSmblT paving.f™nd the Defends*nt guilty of Trespass, fix his punishment

We, .the jury, having found the Defendant guilty of Obstructing Free Passage to 
Others, fix hjs punishment at $125.00.” Kimberly Ferrari, Foreman

The parties waived their right to have the jury polled.

The Court excused the jury, with the thanks of the Court, at approximately 3:45 P.M. 

And the Defendant is free to depart.

The Clerk is directed to forward a copy of this Order, forthwith, to the Commonwealth 
i

Attorney's Office, and to the Defendant, free of charge.
I

{

l

ENTERED this of MARCH, 2018
J]ij

ttJAMirmA. KENDRICK, JUDGE DESIGNATE

1

BE
»■

A

ApP-/23
\



GENERAL DISTRICT COURT
INTERPRETER request

Type of language or dialect: 'f~ GV5A

- COURT services

CPecA n G>>
Name of the person needing the interpreter: (qUc\ \ , 'HOrvOi A

Relation to the caseQ^ Defendant)

Defendant’s name: ("\WfiZAV * , WA/va! slc-dj G,

Gc ^ ■

Witness Other

" t.

CASE#

COURT (circle one)

INCIDENT (circle one)

Court date & time: j i—03>" j.'T

Crimina. Traffic Civil

jCourt Hearing Jail Visit PD Office Visit

Office/Jail Visit date & time:

Chaxge(s):

Attorney, if any:__/V/ &

kzLZau I"a ! / yPerson requesting the interpreter; Z74 mi&rt'lfiName: *Q i .• •\ ■

fVf.Relation to case:

Telephone #: 4?

PLEASE SUBMIT REQUEST EORjVJ TO ONE OE THE CLERICAL 5PP.flTAT.T5T IN ROOM ?ni

•' W5SffiBS»gSSSSSS«a«K
Today’s date: Request taken hy: L-f PQ

5333a33333aaa3a3:i 333.n33U 3 3 33 a3]3]333u3;J;|

i
Court Services Use Only 

Interpreter assigned:

. Court Service Staff:

Date request received: 

Date interpreter called: 

Disposition of case:

(PLEASE PRINT)
Updated 05.06.2011



GENERAL DISTRICT COURT
INTERPRETER REQUEST

Type of language or dialect: ' T'CV <t>\

- COURT SERVICES

CPecA r, G)*“ —-C---------- *

Name of the person needing the interpreter: QGc\ 'Zfiv/j [ H Qaq j r[ ,.g 7 A

Relati on to the case(^ Defendant)

Defendant’s name: GUft , VU\/jy~\j ?' A

case# Gc -
COURT (circle one)

INCIDENT (circle one)

Court date & time: j!- Oh>j /7 £p'. DXN(?lA/A

Office/Jail Visit date & time: _______________

Charge(s): H -

Witness Other

Crimina. Traffic Civil

ourt Hearing Jail Visit ?D Office Yisit

Attorney, if any:__N[J^_

£U# Z6)w I'. f/Cimid^Zc
Relation to case: ,

Telephone #:

please SUBNET REQUEST FORM TO Oiw n-g mxjp -

Person requesting the interpreter: Name: '\ •

LQLERJCAL SPECIALIST TTV E nnivr 203.

m NoScE °* K“ ™™

* sassssa
Today’s date: Request taken hy: Lf f*Q

Z
^ ’J 3 3 1 .‘J 3 3 :n 3 ■1 a p 3 3 :i a a a a a 3 3 a a 3 a 3 j • I J 3 3 il 3 3 J 3 3 3 a 3 jj j

^33 3 333 33 3330 3 33^3333.3 3 3 .1 3 3 3 1 3 3 3 3 J 3 3 3 J 3 3 3 3 13 3 3

•#
Court Services Use Only 

Interpreter assigned:

. Court Service Staff;

Date request received: 

Date interpreter called: 

Disposition of case:

Af P/2-(PLEASE PRINT)
Updated 05.06.2011



VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

V. CRIMINAL NO.-i.

y

Ha* 17

iMOTION£ion<?r#JJ
J 6Jaoo/i p- /1 eCVwOu'yn

ojtsm a

U O /r?c_1° CA

r~--cr::
"V*.-

^-s.*

vO
'O; \

i "*G

;' :• •
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

o
cr-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE«
f -

■i
I hereby certify that a true correct copy of the foregoing motion was hand 

delivered/mailed to the Office of the Commonwealth Attorney, 20 East Market Street, 
Leesburg, Virginia, 20176, on this daV --- -20lg.

&
GNATURE



VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

IfV. Sides'"CRIMINAL NO.

f 1av
MOTIONHoncrUJ

/Vd" oJc>\l eCXy'Tl O/i
1£a;> <, ai re. cx.n

i!
b b C- cL^fe //i° CA

CTL*

:.-n

i v£>
~ r.;; 'XI

s.'

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED, <
C~‘
cz-

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
-■ V
■»

I hereby certify that a true correct copy of the foregoing motion was hand 
delivered/mailed to the Office of the Commonwealth Attorney, 20 East Market Street, 
Leesburg, Virginia, 20176, on this____day of/lR/j201 g.

hf?/Z-\V ■&

SIGNATURE



£SVIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY
Cj

QMS?Na­
il §SS:

O

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA i
I- %

:r-'
V

V. CRIMINAL NO.

IIP 4 #J

viZ/t/7A/nd

MOTION

1 or* n
Ki£c/ td> Pub!'crf

ParS> (Persia) '■ 

X Wt, ^ ^

,~p /
/•VS

A

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,w
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICErt

4
■*

I hereby certify that a true correct copy of the foregoing motion was hand 
delivered/mailed to the Office of the Commonwealth Attorney, 20 East Market Street, 
Leesburg, Virginia, 20176, on thisday of Z|-_____ , 20

¥

QPkM
SIGNATURE

-%



VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY
V*

(fejS. 3
IjNSS 3

ym§
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

S *r
i;

€
V. JV'~CRIMINAL NO.

i

vi 2^//

MOTION

_X (X/^ ' ot A^X^T/X/ ^ -L W^5

Wi>

eT vne/nf

^arsi (Person)/A
Pay. t W, <f>

/
/-•>o4-

)'V\ A T

n
A'

respectfuIly SL/BMITrib,

t ■*■■CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
1

I hereby certify that a true correct copy of the foregoing motion was hand 
delivered/mailed to the Office of the Commonwealth Attorney, 20 East Market Street
Leesburg, Virginia, 20176, on thisg^day of ~

<y

.20jX.

SIGNATURE

h?/z-z
■ .^A



VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
\

i- r'c ~i./.*i
V. CRIMINAL NO.

3/^4* 5 !

i

!

RESPEGITFULLY/UBMITTED,

*
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE4 ’ 

7 ftJ

* I hereby certify that a true correct copy of the foregoing motion was hand 
delivered/mailed to the Office of the Commonwealth Attorney, 20_East Market Street, 
Leesburg, Virginia, 20176, on this ^5* day of 20l£T/TX 1Z

.
zy.'-j

3.3
rvi.-

ro
CMi £ j

ATURE .
&nn / I
/1 r k / 1

X*r.
—■■T



VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
•ft?- 1\\
¥ ■L i- rzZl'/rl p! 3

35
v. / CRIMINAL NO.

i MOTION
<0 WO'' <* i/’t rtf e.: i

7/1 Cci

OS0 JS cU^
\

ir/iA a\ men7-7mc\f BSftfT, 

hatf@

!n L

amna 7 S-cia no
-K i

r'

LA
D

RESPECTFULLYSUBMITTED,

«L
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE I%

I hereby certify that a true correct copy of the foregoing motion was hand 
delivered/mailed to the Office of the Commonwealth Attorney, 20 East Market Street,
Leesburg, Virginia, 20176, on this 7. dav of F~i „ ,/ .20l£.

cm m r y £ \ / t>

■ M

*7. *f
ZV.'J.7;: 1:7ra*

tr*:

/ fv>
Wi

u *: • J

SIGNATURE .
7‘~

3r.*
* \ ho /
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!
VIRGINIA:; IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY klk!

JUDGE: STEPHEN E. SINCAVAGE

HEARING DATE: MAY 25,2018 i

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

Criminal No. 31044-00 & 31045-00v.

HAMIDREZA GHAZAVI

ORDER

On the above date came Nicole Wittmann, Chief Deputy Commonwealth’s Attorney.

The Defendant, HAMIDREZA GHAZAVI, was present.

The Defendant is a Non-English-speaking person who can communicate in the Farsi

Language. Therefore, the Court did appoint, an English-Speaking person fluent in the Farsi

htof (5\ffiCKh Language, as an interpreter for the Defendant as provided in Va. Code §19.2-164.

The Defendant informed the Court that he did not want the interpreter and the Court

v- w excused the interpreter from this hearing.t
3r

i~i® A These cases came on this day for the Defendant’s Pro-Se Motion to Appoint Counsel

and for a Farsi/Persian interpreter by a Praecipe filed on April 27, 2018. The Commonwealth

J&r 'etoJ ^• :opposes the motion.
CtA/l

Upon hearing all argument^the Court denies the Defendant’s Pro-Se Motion to

Appoint Counsel and for a Farsi/Persian interpreter and notes the Defendant’s exception.

The: Clerk is directed to forward a copy of this Order, forthwith, to the Office of the 
Commonwealth’s Attorney and to the Defendant

'¥■
< w &I ENTERED THIS 'AY OF JUNE, 2018

STEPHEN© V^gggJDGE

flp P/Z-4J
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VIRGINIA: | IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY 

JUDGE: STEPHEN E.SINCAVAGE 

HEARING DATE: MAY 25,2018 

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

klk

:
- i

IV. Criminal No. 31044-00 & 31045-00

HAMIDREZA GHAZAVI

ORDER

On the above date came Nicole Wittmann, Chief Deputy Commonwealth’s Attorney. 

The Defendant, HAMIDREZA GHAZAVI, was present.

The Defendant is a Non-English-speaking person who can communicate in the Farsi 

Language. Therefore, the Court did appoint, an English-Speaking person fluent in the Farsi 

Language, as an interpreter for the Defendant as provided in Va. Code § 19.2-164.

' The Defendant informed the Court that he did not want the interpreter and the Court 

excused the interpreter from this hearing.

These cases came on this day for the Defendant’s Pro-Se Motion to Appoint Counsel 

and for a Farsi/Persian interpreter by a Praecipe filed on April 27, 2018. The Commonwealth 

opposes the motion.

an
htof P^f/^

K1'/FJ

v 'T
,Vf'l®

^ *** T§>0M
Upon hearing all argument^the Court denies the Defendant’s Pro-Se Motion to

Appoint Counsel and for a Farsi/Persian interpreter and notes the Defendant’s exceptiion.

The: Clerk is directed to forward a copy of this Order, forthwith, to the Office of the 
Commonwealth’s Attorney and to the Defendant

% *ENTERED THIS AY OF JUNE, 2018
4*

STEPHEN® V3 GE

/)pp/z-V!



FILED^ w
, VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY 2018 JUL-5 AH 8^ 33

) rul-edift ft|2a1 19
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA :

CIRCUIT COURT 
CLERKS OFFICE 

LOUOOjft MUHTY. YA
• n r.

’ Tv
'} TE?T=:V,

3101+1* 

*3/ Ok 5
i

V. CRIMINAL NO.

QAT&Z*' ft/^7 i

MOTION

RESPECTFULLY MITTED,

■<**'

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICEv

I hereby certify that a true correct copy of the foregoing motion was hand 
delivered/mailed to the Office of the Commonwealth Attorney, 20 East Market Street, 
Leesburg, Virginia, 20176, on this ^davof 20/^\.

/lpfU-Z-5ZL
iGNATU

k /



FILED
, VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY

2010 JUL -5 AH 8^33(fornr) r CIRCUIT COURT 
CLERKS OFFICE 

LOUOOp MUHTY. VA X <
&*T£

3101+1*
*310^5

V. CRIMINAL NO.
1 i»tim '^z-a if)i

MOTION

VA G?CfS)A
J

cy^ £2?/vr /W/ h

cl n& 1
CD o ^ i'-A

fX
/u-^1 >

<^A t/"I
dU .

>

-x/xx 'oj\ w /?&■&/&/Cqj

ynofa
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true correct copy of the foregoing motion was hand 
deiivered/mailed to the Office of the Commonwealth Attorney, 20 East Market Street 
Leesburg, Virginia, 20176, on this ^^day of . 20/^.

%

ZL /lpp-z-5JGNATUF

* /
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY
To I 2oiq
(ft?? X )

^ Or&eS 1 n
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

31^4 A 

■gl 0<^f3
V. CRIMINALNO.''•f

*

i/ <<7W

[)eAr, cjne-t JrJo , MOTION

c fzf ou.u

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED,
Oo> rr.

3 feitoJP'IP
|=i| Mi

I hereby certify that a true correct copy of the foregoing motion was hartd ^rn~! c©P-.CJ

VO

<=SSCi£>

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ;

£delivered/mailed to the Office of the Commonwealth Attorney, 20 East Marketgtreet, 
Leesburg, Virginia, 20176, on this day ofi p

.20^.

GrJ
SIGNATURE
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VIRGINIA: IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF LOUDOUN COUNTY
;n Tul SfK

<>?P X )
^ OnleS 1 nf

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

3\0^ AV. CRIMINALNO.

si^j5Uajn / J
i/1

£)mr, cj\&i Jo MOTION

mRESPEGTFUUT SUBMITTED, o> nr
o

^ gP‘£3
■ •

on^i
i
I C“, —!

I hereby certify that a true correct copy of the foregoing motion was hand 
delivered/mailed to the Office of the Commonwealth Attorney, 20 East MarketiStr^et,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

O. 2Qf°f.Leesburg, Virginia, 20176, on this day of

GrJ
SIGNATURE


